

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/21/2017 12:10 PM

NO. 50674-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES LOUTHAN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR LEWIS COUNTY

Lewis County Cause No. 17-1-00403-5

The Honorable James W. Lawler, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
SKYLAR T. BRETT
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

The trial court erred by denying Mr. Louthan’s motion to suppress the drug evidence, which was discovered pursuant to his unconstitutional search and seizure. 6

A. Mr. Louthan was unlawfully detained when the officers refused to allow him to remain in the area, to walk away, or to knock on his friend’s mother’s door. A reasonable person in his situation would not have felt free to leave. 7

B. Even if Mr. Louthan was not unlawfully detained, the evidence must nonetheless be suppressed because the search of his pockets went beyond the scope of a protective weapons frisk. 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S.Ct. 2400, 168 L.Ed.2d 132 (2007).....	8
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 93 S.Ct. 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706 (1973)	11
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S.Ct. 2382, 115 L.Ed.2d 389 (1991)	8

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Angelos</i> , 86 Wn. App. 253, 936 P.2d 52 (1997)	11
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 96 Wn. App. 217, 978 P.2d 1131 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. DeArman</i> , 54 Wn. App. 621, 774 P.2d 1247 (1898).....	12
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 186 Wn.2d 506, 379 P.3d 104 (2016).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 70 Wn. App. 13, 851 P.2d 731 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	6, 9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980)	11
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 56 Wn. App. 863, 785 P.2d 1154 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> , 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000), <i>as corrected</i> (Aug. 22, 2000)	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Loewen</i> , 97 Wn.2d 562, 647 P.2d 489 (1982).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Soto-Garcia</i> , 68 Wn. App. 20, 841 P.2d 1271 (1992)	14

State v. Thorn, 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996) 14

State v. Villarreal, 97 Wn. App. 636, 984 P.2d 1064 (1999) 11

State v. Wheeler, 108 Wn.2d 230, 737 P.2d 1005 (1987)..... 14, 15, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 1, 6, 8, 10

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 6

Wash. Const. art. I, § 7..... 1, 6, 8, 10
